
 

SACH Governor Appointed Members - EO15-01 

Local Government Representative 

Kirsten Jewell 

SACH Chair 

kjewell@co.kitsap.wa.us 

 

Kitsap County Department of Human Services 

345 6th Street, Suite 400 

Bremerton, WA  98337 

(360) 377-7286 

 

Appointed 3/2012 

Expires: 1/4/2020 
 (Appointed Chair 2017) 

 

Non Profit Representative 

Linda Olsen 

SACH Vice Chair 

linda@wscadv.org  

 

Washington State Coalition Against Domestic Violence 

500 Union St, Suite 200 

Seattle, WA  98101 

(206) 389-2515 x 205 

 

Appointed 2/2014 

Expires  1/4/2022 
(Elected Vice Chair 2017) 

 

 

Non Profit Representative 

Melissa Taylor 

melissat@lowercolumbiacap.org 

 

 

Lower Columbia Community Action Program 

1526 Commerce Avenue 

Longview, WA   98632 

(360) 425-3430 x242   

 

Appointed 4/2016 

Expires 1/4/2020 

 

Housing Authority Representative 

Lona Hammer 

lhammer@kennewickha.org  

 

Kennewick Housing Authority 

1915 West 4th Place 

Kennewick, WA  99336 

(509) 586-8576 x 103 

 

Appointed 6/2015 

Expires 1/4/2019 

 

Philanthropic Representative 

Shelia Babb Anderson 

sbanderson@campionadvocacyfund. Org 

 

Campion Foundation 

1901 3rd Avenue, Suite 405 

Seattle, WA  98101  

(206) 686-5314 

 

Appointment 3/2017 

Expires 1/4/2021 

Federal Government Representative 

Donna Batch 

djbatch@comcast.net 

 

 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development- retired 

(206) 399-7942 

 

Appointment 3/2017 

Expires 1/4/2019 

Homeless Representative 

Susan Olson 

susaneolson@hotmail.com 

 

Valley Cities Behavioral Health- 

volunteer 

(253) 292-7641 

 

Appointment 6/2017 

Expires 1/4/2021 

Business Representative 

Jason Rittereiser 

jrittereiser@hkm.com 

 

HKM Employment Attorney 

600 Stewart Street, Suite 901 

Seattle, WA  98101 

(206) 826-5358 

 

Appointment 5/2017 

Expires 1/4/2020 

Homeless Representative 

Jesse Greene 

jesse@seattlepopcorn.com 

 

Seattle Popcorn Company 

9320 15th Ave S, Unit CD 

Seattle, WA  98108 

(206) 937-1292 

 

Appointment 7/2017 

Expires 1/4/2021 

ICH Member Representative 

Tedd Kelleher 

Tedd.kelleher@commerce.wa.gov 

 

Department of Commerce 

Community Services and Housing Division 

Housing Assistance Unit 

(360) 725-2930 

 

Appointment 7/2015 

Expires 1/4/2019 

 

Youth Representative 

Arthur Castleton 

arthur.castleton@gmail.com 

 

Universal Cells 

3005 1st Ave 

Seattle, WA 98121 
(206) 335-2228 

 

 

Appointment 10/2017 

Expires 1/4/2021 

Local Government Representative 

Matt Davis 

mrdavis@spokanecity.org 

 

 

City of Spokane 
 

Appointment pending 
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ICH Agency Representatives - RCW 43.185C.170  
Tedd Kelleher 

Senior Managing Director 

ICH Chair 

 

Department of Commerce 

Housing Assistance Unit 

(360) 725-2930 

Tedd.kelleher@commerce.wa.gov 

 

Theresa Slusher 

Housing Stability Manager 

ICH Vice Chair 

 

DSHS   

Economic Services 

(360) 725-4907 

SlushTM@dshs.wa.gov 

Melodie Pazolt 

Supported Employment/ 

Housing Administrator  

 

DSHS  

Behavioral Health Services  

(360) 725-0487 

melodie.pazolt@dshs.wa.gov 

Liz Prince 

RCL Project Director 

Home and Community 

Services 

 

DSHS  
Aging and Long-Term Support Administration 

 

(360) 725-2561 

Prince@dshs.wa.gov 

Sherrie Flores 

Extended Foster 

Care/Adolescent Support 

Manager 

 

DSHS  

Children’s Administration 

(360) 902.8332 

sherrie.flores@dsha.wa.gov 

Gary Kamimura 

Workforce Policy Director 
Employment Security Department 

Employment System Policy and Integrity 

Operations Division 

 

(360) 902-9751 

gkamimura@esd.wa.gov 

Mary Forbes 

Assistant Director 

 

Barb Logan 

Program Manager 

 

Department of Veterans Affairs 

 

(360) 725-2210 

maryf@dva.wa.gov 

 

(206) 962-1503 

Barbl@DVA.WA.GOV 

Jon Brumbach 

Policy Analyst 

 

Health Care Authority 

Office of Health Innovation and Reform 

(360) 725-1535 

jon.brumbach@hca.wa.gov 

Melinda Dyer 

Program Supervisor 

 

Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction (360) 725-6050 

Melinda.Dyer@k12.wa.us  

Erin Frasier 

Policy Associate, Workforce 

Education 

State Board of Community and Technical 

Colleges 

(360) 704-4339 

efrasier@sbctc.edu 

Danielle Armbruster 

Director of Reentry 

 

Robert Story 

Housing Voucher Program 

 

Department of Corrections 

 

 

 

 

(360) 449-7661 

rjstory@DOC1.WA.GOV 

Jim Baumgart 

Policy Advisor to the Governor 

 

Gwen Stamey 

Budget Assistant to the 

Governor 

 

Governor’s Executive Policy Office 

 

 

Office of Financial Management 

(360) 902-0559  

Jim.Baumgart@gov.wa.gov 

 

(360) 902-9810 

gwen.stamey@ofm.wa.gov 
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